

Tuco Yacht Værft ApS

Krogsbjergvej 2, 5600 Faaborg

CVR-nr. 32 07 22 91

**Annual Report for the period
1. January - 31. December 2017**

The Annual Report was presented
and adopted at the Annual General
Meeting of the Company on 13/06
2018

Jacob Styrbæk Frost
Chairman of the Meeting

Contents

	Page
Statements	
Statement by management on the annual report	1
Independent auditor's report	2
Management's review	
Company details	5
Management's review	6
Financial statements	
Income statement 1 January - 31 December	7
Balance sheet 31 December	8
Statement of changes in equity	10
Notes to the annual report	11
Accounting policies	17

Statement by management on the annual report

The executive board has today discussed and approved the annual report of Tuco Yacht Værft ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2017.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In my opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2017 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2017.

In my opinion, management's review includes a fair review of the matters dealt with in the management's review.

Management recommends that the annual report should be approved at the annual general meeting.

Faaborg, 13 June 2018

Executive board

Jonas Pedersen

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of Tuco Yacht Værft ApS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Tuco Yacht Værft ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2017, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, notes and summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2017 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2017 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements

Independent auditor's report

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on management's review

Management is responsible for management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Independent auditor's report

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read management's review and, in doing so, consider whether management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of management's review.

Odense, 13 June 2018

Baker Tilly Denmark
Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 35 25 76 91

Jeppe Pedersen
registreret revisor
MNE no. mne33677

Company details

The company	<p>Tuco Yacht Værft ApS Krogsbjergvej 2 5600 Faaborg</p> <p>Telephone: 70 20 38 98 Fax: 62 61 91 46 E-mail: mail@tuco.dk Website: www.tuco.dk CVR no.: 32 07 22 91 Reporting period: 1 January - 31 December 2017 Incorporated: 5. March 2009 Domicile: Faaborg-Midtfyn</p>
Executive board	Jonas Pedersen
Auditors	<p>Baker Tilly Denmark Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab Hjallesevej 126 5230 Odense M</p>
Bankers	Danske Bank

Management's review

Business activities

The company's main activity is to produce and repair boats and vessels as well as to provide sub-contractor work to the maritime industry.

Business review

The Company's income statement for the year ended 31 December shows a profit of DKK 1.732.045, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2017 shows equity of DKK 3.468.807.

Financial review

Tuco Yacht Værft specialization in lightweight hulls and fast boats for professional users is well supported by latest year's positive trends in the commercial maritime industry for the lightweight segment, The company's development activities and the launch of the ProZero vessel line pursued these trends.

Sales and development of vessels In the ProZero line of fast and easy boats now constitute the major share of the group's revenue.

In 1 quarter 2016, the Tuco Yacht Værft ApS received a grant from the EU Horizon 2020 program for research and development support, totaling approximately 13.8 million Danish kroner over the next 24 months and the company's strategy focusing on the further development of the ProZero range of fast boats for professional users is by this well supported during the coming years.

This as well leads to a significant growth in the company's balance sheet, as these funding's, due to the accounting policies is placed as "Ships, equipment and funded projects in progress" and under "Deferred income" until the end of the project period, where they are neutralized.

The year has therefore also been influenced by significant development activities, as the group has worked intensively with the launch of the ProZero line of fast boats for professional users. Development activities have resulted in a natural decline in the overhead-contributing activities in Tuco Yacht Værft ApS, which is reflected in the company's results.

In connection with the company's development activities, the company has received, and in previous financial years completed a project that includes a non-insignificant support from the Danish Market Receipts Fund. This support is also not accounted as income but intended to be accounted as income later as on future depreciation. The group's other activities have all contributed to a generally positive development during the year.

Significant events occurring after end of reporting period

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date which could significantly affect the company's financial position.

Income statement 1 January - 31 December

	Note	2017 DKK	2016 DKK
Gross profit		11.923.642	11.118.053
Staff costs	1	-8.711.599	-8.616.010
Earnings Before Interest Taxes Depreciation and Amortization		3.212.043	2.502.043
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment		-479.159	-448.962
Profit/loss before financial income and expenses		2.732.884	2.053.081
Financial income	3	8.829	327
Financial costs	4	-507.054	-853.902
Profit/loss before tax		2.234.659	1.199.506
Tax on profit/loss for the year	5	-502.614	-274.881
Net profit/loss for the year		1.732.045	924.625
Transfer for the year to other reserves		-38.886	181.472
Retained earnings		1.770.931	743.153
		1.732.045	924.625

Balance sheet 31 December

	Note	2017 DKK	2016 DKK
Assets			
Completed development projects		692.881	957.892
Intangible assets	6	692.881	957.892
Plant and machinery		1.663.424	1.868.060
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment		0	1.520
Leasehold improvements		43.945	51.937
Ships, equipment and funded projects in progress		19.287.287	7.037.041
Tangible assets	7	20.994.656	8.958.558
Anlægsaktiver i alt		21.687.537	9.916.450
Raw materials and consumables		1.597.345	1.190.851
Finished goods and goods for resale		4.397.673	4.397.673
Stocks		5.995.018	5.588.524
Trade receivables		2.266.046	4.753.958
Contract work in progress	8	0	1.425.174
Receivables from subsidiaries		567.997	573.885
Other receivables		763.143	1.104.333
Corporation tax		0	189.721
Prepayments		146.552	24.367
Receivables		3.743.738	8.071.438
Cash at bank and in hand		56	27.927
Omsætningsaktiver i alt		9.738.812	13.687.889
Aktiver i alt		31.426.349	23.604.339

Balance sheet 31 December

	Note	2017 DKK	2016 DKK
Liabilities and equity			
Share capital		125.000	125.000
Other reserves		142.586	181.472
Retained earnings		3.201.221	1.430.291
Egenkapital		3.468.807	1.736.763
Provision for deferred tax		1.110.316	607.702
Hensatte forpligtelser i alt		1.110.316	607.702
Banks		1.285.600	1.714.200
Long-term debt	9	1.285.600	1.714.200
Short-term part of long-term debt	9	428.600	428.600
Banks		89.895	2.364.576
Prepayments received from customers		0	3.332.085
Trade payables		1.949.028	4.402.584
Prepayments received recognised in debt	8	4.836.874	0
Payables to subsidiaries		2.732.362	3.308.579
Payables to associates		32.192	31.702
Other payables		1.688.644	975.916
Deferred income	10	13.804.031	4.701.632
Short-term debt		25.561.626	19.545.674
Gældsforpligtelser i alt		26.847.226	21.259.874
Passiver i alt		31.426.349	23.604.339
Rental agreements and lease commitments	11		
Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations	12		
Charges and securities	13		
Related parties and ownership	14		

Equity

	Share capital	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total
	DKK	DKK	DKK	DKK
Equity at 1 January	125.000	0	1.061.570	1.186.570
Net effect from change of accounting policy	0	181.472	368.720	550.192
Adjusted equity at 1 January	125.000	181.472	1.430.290	1.736.762
Net profit/loss for the year	0	-38.886	1.770.931	1.732.045
Equity at 31 December	125.000	142.586	3.201.221	3.468.807

Notes to the Annual Report

	<u>2017</u> DKK	<u>2016</u> DKK
1 Staff costs		
Wages and salaries	7.199.967	7.224.993
Pensions	648.792	908.165
Other social security costs	563.232	188.998
Other staff costs	299.608	293.854
	<u>8.711.599</u>	<u>8.616.010</u>
Average number of employees	<u>21</u>	<u>19</u>

2 Special items

The company has in previous years accrued accounts payables comprised t.kr. 845 regarding the period 2013 - 2015 which is not used. The accrued costs are in the accounting period reversed and calculated in cost of goods sold. The reverse of accrued costs has a positive effect regarding the result for the year before tax in total t.kr. 845.

3 Financial income

Interest received from subsidiaries	2.970	0
Other financial income	5.859	327
	<u>8.829</u>	<u>327</u>

Notes to the Annual Report

	2017 DKK	2016 DKK
4 Financial costs		
Interest paid to subsidiaries	160.360	119.776
Interest paid to associates	1.290	0
Other financial costs	345.404	734.126
	507.054	853.902
5 Tax on profit/loss for the year		
Current tax for the year	0	-189.721
Deferred tax for the year	502.614	464.602
	502.614	274.881
6 Intangible assets		
		Completed development projects DKK
Cost at 1 January		1.325.058
Cost at 31 December		1.325.058
Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January		367.166
Depreciation for the year		265.011
Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December		632.177
Carrying amount at 31 December		692.881

Notes to the Annual Report

7 Tangible assets

	Plant and machinery	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Leasehold improvements	Ships, equip- ment and funded projects in progress
	DKK	DKK	DKK	DKK
Cost at 1 January	2.458.557	60.043	79.905	7.037.041
Additions for the year	0	0	0	12.250.246
Cost at 31 December	<u>2.458.557</u>	<u>60.043</u>	<u>79.905</u>	<u>19.287.287</u>
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January	590.497	58.523	27.968	0
Depreciation for the year	204.636	1.520	7.992	0
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December	<u>795.133</u>	<u>60.043</u>	<u>35.960</u>	<u>0</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December	<u>1.663.424</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>43.945</u>	<u>19.287.287</u>

Ships, equipment and funded projects in progress expected to end during 2018 accounts for a total sum of Kr. 11,2 mio which is calculated in the balance sheet under deferred income, will be deducted in the balance sheet as a part of the Ships, equipment and funded projects that comprise kr. 18 mio as pr. 31/12 2017.

Notes to the Annual Report

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	DKK	DKK
8 Contract work in progress		
Work in progress, selling price	15.231.912	7.113.386
Work in progress, payments received on account	-20.068.786	-5.688.212
	<u>-4.836.874</u>	<u>1.425.174</u>
Recognised in the balance sheet as follows:		
Contract work in progress recognised in assets	0	1.425.174
Prepayments received under liabilities	-4.836.874	0
	<u>-4.836.874</u>	<u>1.425.174</u>

Notes to the Annual Report

9 Long term debt

	Debt at 1 January DKK	Debt at 31 December DKK	Payment within 1 year DKK	Debt after 5 years DKK
Banks	2.142.800	1.714.200	428.600	0
	2.142.800	1.714.200	428.600	0

10 Deferred income

Deferred income consists of payments received in respect of income in subsequent years as well as fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments with a negative fair value.

2017 DKK	2016 DKK
-------------	-------------

11 Rental agreements and lease commitments

Assignment obligation regarding operating leases. Expected residual values on expiry of leases.

31.000	31.000
--------	--------

12 Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations

The company is jointly taxed with Danish Companies, with Tuco Group ApS as the administration company. The company is therefore held liable under the corporation Tax Act rules accordingly for any obligation to withhold tax on interest, royalties and dividends for the jointly taxed companies.

The company has issued performance and advance payment guarantees of DKK 1.713.419 regarding third party relation. In regard to the guarantees the company has as a security issued loss guarantees in connection with EKF limited between 50 % - 80 % of the guarantee.

Notes to the Annual Report

13 Charges and securities

As security regarding a bankloan DKK 1.714.000 the company has issued a loss gurantee in connection with EKF limited to 70 % of the loandebt.

As security for the engagements with the bank are secured for their engagements, by floating charge in the companys assets in the amount of DKK 5.000.000 and by a chattel mortgage in vertain fixed assets limited to DKK 500.000.

The floating charge are also used as security in relation to the bank engagement in Tuco Group ApS' and Tuco Composites ApS.

The company has made an ulimited self-confidential gurantee regarding the bank engagements in Tuco Group ApS.

14 Related parties and ownership

Ownership

According to the Company's register of shareholders, the following shareholders hold a minimum of 5% of the voting rights or a minimum of 5% of the share capital:

Tuco Group ApS

Accounting policies

The annual report of Tuco Yacht Værft ApS for 2017 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B as well as selected provisions as regards larger entities.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of last year.

Changing in accounting policy

The company has in the accounting year changed the way they measure "Ships, equipment and funded projects in progress". Before the change overhead cost was not capitalised as a part of a funded project. The company management opinion is that the financial statements gives a more true and fair view if the overhead costs are capitalised in connection to the funded projects.

The financial numbers regarding last year has been changed in accordance with the above mentioned change in accounting policy.

The combined change of accounting policy is pr. 31/12 2017:

- The result for the year is improved with T.DKK. 2.722.
- Tax for the year of the change in accounting policy is T.DKK. 599.
- The result of the year after tax is improved with T.DKK. 2.123.
- The balance sheet is improved with T.DKK. 2.722.
- The total equity is changes with T.DKK. 2.123.

Except from above mentioned the accounting policy is unchanged in connection to last year.

Basis of recognition and measurement

Income is recognised in the income statement as earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. All expenses, including amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses, are also recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow from the company and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Accounting policies

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. On subsequent recognition, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated as the historic cost less any instalments and plus/less the accumulated amortisation of the difference between the cost and the nominal amount.

On recognition and measurement, allowance is made for predictable losses and risks which occur before the annual report is presented and which confirm or invalidate matters existing at the balance sheet date.

Income statement

Gross profit

In pursuance of section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the company does not disclose its revenue.

Gross profit reflects an aggregation of revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress and other operating income less raw materials and consumables and other external expenses.

Revenue

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration, excluding VAT and other indirect taxes. Revenue is net of all types of discounts granted.

Revenue from customised products is recognised as the production is carried out, implying that revenue corresponds to the selling price of contracts completed in the year (percentage-of-completion method). This method is applied where the total revenue and expenses relating to the contract and the stage of completion at the balance sheet date can be estimated reliably and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company.

Expenses for raw materials and consumables

Expenses for raw materials and consumables include the raw materials and consumables used in generating the year's revenue.

Other operating income

Other operating income comprises items of a secondary nature relative to the company's activities, including gains on the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Accounting policies

Other external costs

Other external costs include expenses related to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, payments under operating leases, etc.

Other external costs also comprise research and development costs that do not qualify for capitalisation.

Staff costs

Staff costs include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pensions, as well as other social security contributions, etc. made to the entity's employees. The item is net of refunds made by public authorities.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts relating to the financial year. Net financials include interest income and expenses, financial expenses relating to finance leases, realised and unrealised capital/exchange gains and losses on securities and foreign currency transactions, amortisation of mortgage loans and surcharges and allowances under the advance-payment-of-tax scheme, etc.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

The company is subject to the Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation of the Group's Danish subsidiaries. Subsidiaries participate in the joint taxation arrangement from the time when they are included in the consolidated financial statements and until the time when they withdraw from the consolidation.

On payment of joint taxation contributions, the current Danish income tax is allocated between the jointly taxed entities in proportion to their taxable income. Entities with tax losses receive joint taxation contributions from entities that have been able to use tax losses to reduce their own taxable profits.

Tax for the year, which comprises the current tax charge for the year and changes in the deferred tax charge, including changes arising from changes in tax rates, is recognised in the income statement as regards the portion that relates to entries directly in equity.

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

Goodwill acquired is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life, which is assessed to be 5 years. The amortisation period is based on an assessment of the acquiree's market position and earnings capacity.

Accounting policies

Tangible assets

Items of plant and machinery and fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The depreciable amount is cost less the expected residual value at the end of the useful life.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is available for use. The cost of self-constructed assets comprises direct and indirect costs of materials, components, sub-suppliers and wages.

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

	Useful life	Residual value
Plant and machinery	5-15 years	0 %
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	5-10 years	0 %
Leasehold improvements	10 years	0 %

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and investments in subsidiaries and associates is reviewed for impairment, other than what is reflected through normal amortisation and depreciation, on an annual basis.

Stocks

Stocks are measured using the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than the cost, inventories are recognised at this lower value.

The cost of goods for resale, raw materials and consumables comprises the purchase price plus delivery costs.

The cost of finished goods and work in progress includes the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct cost of labour and production.

The net realisable value of stocks is calculated as the selling price less costs of completion and expenses incurred to effect the sale. The net realisable value is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and expected selling price movements.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

Accounting policies

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable is impaired, an impairment loss for that individual asset is recognised.

Contract work in progress

Contract work in progress is measured at the selling price of the work performed. The selling price is measured based on the stage of completion at the balance sheet date and the expected aggregate income from the individual work in progress. The stage of completion is determined as the share of the expenses incurred relative to the expected total expenses for the individual work in progress.

Where the selling price of work in progress cannot be reliably determined, the selling price is measured at the lower of costs incurred and net realisable value.

The individual work in progress is recognised in the balance sheet under receivables or payables. Net assets comprise the sum of work in progress where the selling price of the work performed exceeds invoicing on account. Net liabilities comprise the sum of work in progress where invoicing on account exceeds the selling price.

Selling costs and costs incurred in securing contracts are recognised in the income statement as incurred.

Special items

Special items are items which has a special impact in connection to the financial statements regarding the accounting period.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise costs incurred concerning subsequent financial years.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term securities whose remaining life is less than three months and which are readily convertible into cash and which are subject only to insignificant risks of changes in value.

Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the estimated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income for previous years and tax paid on account.

Accounting policies

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised in the balance sheet as 'Joint taxation contributions receivable' or 'Joint taxation contributions payable'.

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities and their tax base, calculated on the basis of the planned use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable in the respective countries at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Deferred tax adjustments resulting from changes in tax rates are recognised in the income statement, with the exception of items taken directly to equity.

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised on the raising of the loan at the proceeds received net of transaction costs incurred. On subsequent recognition, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest method. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Mortgage debt is thus measured at amortised cost, which for cash loans corresponds to the outstanding debt. For bond loans, amortised cost corresponds to an outstanding debt calculated as the underlying cash value of the loan at the time of borrowing, adjusted by amortisation of the value adjustment of the loan at the time of borrowing.

Other liabilities, which include trade receivables, payables to group entities and other payables, are measured at amortised cost, which is usually equivalent to nominal value.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises payments received concerning income in subsequent reporting years.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction date. Foreign-exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses. If foreign currency transactions are considered cash flow hedges, the value adjustments are taken directly to equity.

Accounting policies

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

PENNEO

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift. Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registreret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

Jeppe Pedersen

Revisor

På vegne af: Baker Tilly

Serienummer: CVR:35257691-RID:80649424

IP: 91.221.207.10

2018-06-13 12:43:53Z

NEM ID 

Jonas Pedersen

Direktion

På vegne af: Tuco Yacht Værft ApS

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-598543437541

IP: 5.103.13.163

2018-06-13 13:00:37Z

NEM ID 

Jakob Styrbæk Frost

Dirigent

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-760006732091

IP: 5.103.13.163

2018-06-13 13:10:38Z

NEM ID 

Penneo dokumentnøgle: AJYEE-WK2QW-K050H+06N7B-FONUT-DU88T

Dette dokument er underskrevet digitalt via **Penneo.com**. Signeringsbeviserne i dokumentet er sikret og valideret ved anvendelse af den matematiske hashværdi af det originale dokument. Dokumentet er låst for ændringer og tidsstemplet med et certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i denne PDF, i tilfælde af de skal anvendes til validering i fremtiden.

Sådan kan du sikre, at dokumentet er originalt

Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet

i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at dokumentet er certificeret af **Penneo e-signature service** <penneo@penneo.com>. Dette er din garanti for, at indholdet af dokumentet er uændret.

Du har mulighed for at efterprøve de kryptografiske signeringsbeviser indlejret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: <https://penneo.com/validate>